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Open and positive communication
“One of the objectives of creating the Norwegian Bureau for the Investigation of Police Affairs was to strengthen the general
public’s confidence in the community’s ability and willingness to investigate and prosecute crimes committed by members of
the police and prosecuting authority. An important condition for achieving this objective is that the general public is given
information about the system, how the Bureau is organised, how it functions and what decisions it makes. It is essential that
the Bureau for the Investigation of Police Affairs establishes, as far as possible, an open and positive channel of communication
with the media, about the Bureau’s work in general and the individual cases it pursues. By providing information that is both
correct and impartial, the Bureau’s standpoint and decisions will be more easily understood and accepted. Issuing statements
about individual cases requires a thought-through strategy and awareness about what information may be or should be
provided in a given situation.”
(The Director of Public Prosecutions – Circular no. 3/2006)

Foreword
The Norwegian Bureau for the Investigation of
Police Affairs is an independent body that is separate
from the police and the ordinary prosecuting authority. The Bureau’s main task is to investigate and
decide whether cases that involve criminal offences
committed by members of the police and prosecuting
authority on duty should be prosecuted. This work
is carried out by permanent members of staff and
people appointed to serve in office

And in line with social development,
views about what is punishable would
also change over time.

The Bureau for the Investigation of Police
Affairs has been criticised for allowing a
large number of offences to go unprosecuted. Aftenposten, for example, carried
a lengthy article on 29.09.08 criticising
the Bureau’s work. One of the main reasons for cases being dropped is that the
police, through statutory legislation, have
been granted extensive powers, something
which is affirmed in case law.

The Bureau for the Investigation of Police
Affairs has a totally unique role as controller of the police. It is therefore correct
for the public and media to cast a critical
eye over how we solve our tasks.

Even though the percentage of cases
dropped is high, one can by no means
draw the conclusion that police cases are
seldom prosecuted. Since the Bureau for
the Investigation of Police Affairs was
established in January 2005, at total of
102 persons/enterprises have been prosecuted, charged or fined by the Bureau for
the Investigation of Police Affairs. Many
of the cases involve serious offences and
have resulted in strict penal sanctions.
Others have resulted in court acquittals.
In my opinion, we’re very much on target
in terms of deciding on prosecution.
The results from the handling of complaints by the Public Prosecutor’s Office
prove this.

In January 2006, the Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs instituted
proceedings against four officers for criminal damage and assault, and for one
of the officers concerning also for actual
bodily harm. We believed that the use of
force during an arrest was unnecessary
and punishable by law. The case was prosecuted through all three judicial instances, and in May 2008 the Supreme Court
rejected the Bureau’s appeal against the
Court of Appeals’ acquittal. The main
features of the case are reproduced in this
Annual Report. The Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs must use
such court decisions as a point of departure when the question of whether there
is a basis for penal sanctions is to be considered. The question will most likely be
whether the person(s) concerned has
shown “gross lack of judgement in the
course of duty” or if he has acted “absolutely unfitting”. Current statutory provisions describe no objective norm.
Whether there is a basis for penal sanction
will partly rest on a legal judgment.

It is important that the police critically
evaluate the methods they use even if the
courts conclude that the line for what
determines a punishable offence is not
overstepped. There is a considerable
distance between good and appropriate
exercise of duty and that which is punishable. In this space we find both inappropriate and censurable actions.

We wish to contribute to openness about
our cases and methods of working.
Transparency is best for the parties to
a case, the police and the Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs. Openness
also provides the best basis for political
control and political debate about the
way the police operate.
Hamar, 17 March 2009
Jan Egil Presthus
Director of the Norwegian Bureau for
the Investigation of Police Affairs

Protection of civil society
The police force is society’s civil power apparatus. A wellfunctioning police force is necessary in order to develop and
maintain the rule of law. Through the Human Rights Act,
Norway has made fundamental human rights conventions such
as The European Convention on Human Rights and UN
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights into Norwegian law.

The Storting meant that to strengthen
the police’s role in society it was necessary
to have an independent body in which
people could trust.

Controlling that the civil power apparatus
does not violate the citizens’ rights is part
of the obligation that stems from these
conventions.

• Victim involvement: the complainant
should be involved in the complaints
process in order to safeguard his or her
legitimate interests.

Article 2 of The European Convention
on Human Rights protecting the right of
every person to their life and Article 3
prohibiting torture give expression for
fundamental human rights. Judicial
precedent from The European Court of
Human Rights stipulates a duty for states
to investigate persons in the public service
who are suspected of having violated
these human rights.
Reference can be made to five principles that
form the basis for evaluating whether the
state has fulfilled its obligation to investigate:

The Council of Europe’s Committee for
the Prevention of Torture issued in 2004
general guidelines for measures to prevent
impunity for torture and other inhumane
acts. It includes inter alia a requirement
for such cases to be investigated. In 2007,
the European Commission Against
Racism and Intolerance resolved a recommendation for combating racism and
discrimination in the police. It recommends
that suspicion and reports of racism or
racist motivated acts in the police force
should be investigated by an independent
body.

The Bureau for the Investigation of Police
Affairs is technically subordinate to the
Director of Public Prosecutions and
administratively falls under the Royal
Norwegian Ministry of Justice. The
Bureau for the Investigation of Police
Affairs shall investigate, decide whether
to prosecute and go to court with cases
where officials serving in the police or
prosecuting authority is reported as
having committed a criminal act in the
course of duty, cf. the Criminal Procedure
Act § 67 chapter 34 of the prosecuting
instructions. The Bureau shall also routinely investigate events in which someone
has been seriously injured or has died
when taken care of by the police.

• Independence: there should not be
institutional or hierarchical connections
between the investigators and the officer
complained against and there should be
practical independence;
• Adequacy: the investigation should be
capable of gathering evidence to determine whether police behaviour complained of was unlawful and to identify
and punish those responsible;
• Promptness: the investigation should be
conducted promptly and in an expeditious
manner in order to maintain confidence
in the rule of law;
• Public scrutiny: procedures and decisionmaking should be open and transparent
in order to ensure accountability; and

The Bureau for the Investigation of Police
Affairs was established by the Act of 5
March 2004 no. 1; cf. Proposition no.
96 (2002-2003) to the Parliament. With
effect from 1 January 2005, the Norwegian
Bureau for the Investigation of Police
Affairs replaced SEFO (De særskilte etterforskingsorganene). With the establishment
of the Bureau for the Investigation of
Police Affairs, the Storting (Norwegian
parliament) expressed the need for a flexible,
independent and effective national organisation that would ensure good quality in
the investigation of allegations made
against members serving with the police
and prosecuting authority, cf. Odelsting
directive no. 15 (2003-2004).
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The Norwegian Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs is an independent unit organised outside the police
and ordinary prosecuting authority.

The Bureau’s mandate does not only
include cases that involve a misuse of the
power that is vested in a police officer or
officer of the prosecuting authority, but
also cases involving other criminal acts
committed in the course of duty, such as
theft, drug abuse and sexual assault.
In a separate circular, the Director of
Public Prosecutions (DPP) has provided
detailed guidelines for how the Bureau
shall be organised and how it shall operate
(circular no. 3/2006). The DPP can also
decide if the Bureau shall investigate
criminal acts committed by police officers
off duty, and even persons outside the
police force.
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The Bureau tries a case through
It is evident that not all allegations against the police
for unnecessary use of force can result in penal sanctions.
The Bureau for the Investigation of Police Affairs
pursued a case concerning the police’s use of force
through all three judicial instances before the Supreme
Court in May 2008 – after hearing the case for the
second time – rejected the Bureau’s appeal.
In 2006, the Bureau for the Investigation
of Police Affairs took out an indictment
against four police officers for the illegal
use of force in connection with the pursuit
and apprehension of an Iraqi national
who had failed to stop at a police checkpoint. The processing of the case in the
District Court, Court of Appeals and the
Supreme Court shows that in this type of
case one faces complex evidential and
judicial assessments and that it is difficult
to draw precise boundaries for when a
course of duty is punishable by law or not.
One night in June 2005, the Iraqi citizen,
residing in Norway, was together with his
wife driving home from a family visit when
he observed a police patrol at a junction.
Because of his negative experiences with
the police in his homeland,

The Bureau pursues the case concerning
the police’s use of force for three years.

June 2005:
A man is arrested by the police – the arrest
6 Spesialenheten
politisaker:
involvesfor
smashing
theÅrsrapport
man’s car 2008
window
and blows against the head and body with
a heavy torch.

the man opted to make a U-turn and
drive in the opposite direction. The officer
in the patrol car observed this manoeuvre,
took pursuit and signalled the man to
stop. At this point in time the man was
not under any suspicion whatsoever - it
was purely a routine control. The man
ignored the officer’s request to stop and
accelerated, turning into a housing estate
where the road had a 30 kph speed limit
and speed bumps. Sparks flew from the
car as it sped over the speed bumps. The
man then drove at a relatively high speed
through part of the local community
centre, at one stage almost colliding with
an oncoming vehicle on a bend. Three
patrol cars were eventually involved in
the situation and they finally succeeded in
stopping the car. This was achieved by
one patrol car coming from the opposite

direction and the other two hemming him
in. Once stopped, two of the police officers immediately leapt out and smashed
the driver’s window. The man’s wife was
dragged out from the passenger side and
put in handcuffs. An officer jumped on
the bonnet and repeatedly hit the windscreen with a heavy torch. The window
did not smash but it was certainly damaged.
Two officers eventually dragged the man
out of the car and together with a third
officer attempted to get him to the
ground in order to put him in handcuffs.
He resisted violently and each time they
nearly got him down he would manage
to get up again. In the Court of Appeals
report of the facts it states that “he
appeared to have inhuman powers”.
He was also subjected to two doses of
pepper spray without much effect.
One of the officers then struck him hard
on the back of the thigh with the torch.
As that had no effect he then punched the
man a couple of times in the abdominal
region to knock the breath out of him,
again without any effect. The officer then
decided to apply a couple of relatively
hard blows with the torch to the man’s
back and shoulder region. When that failed to have an effect the officer decided to
give him a “light tap” on the head with

January 2006:
The Bureau takes out an indictment against
four police officers for criminal damage and
assault. One of the officers is also charged
with committing actual bodily harm.

March 2007:
The Court of Appeals pronounces
an acquittal after appeals from
both parties.

June 2006:
The District Court convicts three police
officers for criminal damage and assault.
One is convicted for actual bodily harm.

Approximately 10% of all reports received by the Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs in 2008 contains allegations that
the police had used more force than the law permits. When investigating these types of reports, finding out what actually happened and why can be difficult. In many cases it is one word against
another.
The most important reason why so many cases brought against
the police for unnecessary use of force are dismissed is that the
police have a right and duty to use force, and that pursuant to
legislation and judicial precedent it requires exemplary argumentation and unequivocal evidence before it can be concluded that
use of force by a police officer is punishable.

three judicial instances
the torch using a light wrist action. After
ascertaining that the man was continuing
to resist arrest the officer then struck him
with the torch on the front of the head.
The blows were made by bending over
the man and swinging the torch with the
lower arm. The man began to bleed from
the head, and resistance ceased. He was
put in handcuffs and driven to hospital
where he received six stitches to a cut on
the head.

the Bureau also pointed out that the man
made no attempt to strike back at the
police officers. The Bureau’s assessment
was that neither the events leading up to
the arrest, nor the criminal acts he might
be suspected of committing or his resistance
to arrest could justify such an aggressive
use of force. Reference was also made to
the fact that the police clearly outnumbered the arrestee and that methods other
than brute force should have been tried.

Four of the five police officers who took
part in the arrest were in January indicted
by the Bureau for the Investigation of
Police Affairs for inter alia criminal
damage and assault. The officer who used
the torch as a weapon was also indicted
for committing actual bodily harm. The
Bureau’ assessment was that the officers
in the situation acted contrary to the
general rules on performance of police
duties, cf. §6 of the Police Act, and that
part of the use of force was unnecessary,
indefensible or inappropriate.

With the trying of the case in the District
Court in June 2006, three police officers
were convicted for criminal damage and
assault. The officer who struck blows
with the torch was also convicted of
actual bodily harm. Following appeals
from both parties, the Court of Appeals
acquitted the police officers in March
2007. The Bureau for the Investigation of
Police Affairs appealed against the Court
of Appeals’ decision to the Supreme
Court. In August 2007, the Supreme
Court overturned the Court of Appeals’
acquittal of the officer who used the
torch. He was once again acquitted in the
District Court in January 2008.
Following a new hearing in May 2008,
the Supreme Court rejected the Bureau’s
appeal. (Rt 2008 p. 696)

After the car was stopped, the police
officers immediately started to use forceful
means and this simply escalated the more
the man resisted arrest. The Bureau’s
opinion was that insufficient effort was
made to engage the man in dialogue.
In its assessment of the use of force,

The judgments show that an assessment
of criminal liability for the police offices
must be based on the situation that
existed, as it appeared to those there and
then. In the courts’ assessment of the
case, therefore, weight was given to the
fact that the officers stated that they
thought the man was armed, which he
was not.
In the judicial processing of the case it
was stated that the question of criminal
liability for the police in connection with
an arrest shall be assessed pursuant to the
General Civil Penal Code § 48, third
part. In its ruling of 23 August 2007
(Rt. 2007 p. 1172), the Supreme Court
stated that General Civil Penal Code
§ 48, third part opened for a somewhat
broader frame for lawful application of
force that that pursuant to the Police
Act § 6. Reference was also made here
to the fact that the Supreme Court had
previously pointed out that there was
a general requirement for flexibility when
assessing the legality of the police’s
performance of duty.

January 2008:
The officer is acquitted by the
District Court.

August 2007:
The Supreme Court upholds the District Court’s acquittals with the
exception of one. In terms of that part of the case that involved
blows against the head by the police officer wielding a torch, the
Supreme Court rejected the District Court’s finding. This part of
the case must therefore be tried again in the District Court.

May 2008:
Spesialenheten
forCourt
politisaker:
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The Supreme
dismisses
the Bureau’s appeal.

Performance of police duties
– when is it punishable?
The question of criminal liability for the police in
connection with performance of duty has been tried
several times by the Supreme Court. Judicial precedent
shows that due to the police role as law enforces, there
is a general requirement for flexibility when assessing
the legality of the police’s performance of duty.
The regulations most relevant to an
assessment of criminal liability for the
police are characterised as being judicial
standards, such as “gross lack of judgement
in the course of duty”, cf. General Civil Penal
Code § 325 and “absolutely unfitting”,
cf. General Civil Penal Code § 48 third
part, cf. second part. The Supreme Court
has stated that the content of such
a judicial standard would vary over time,
depending on the development of society
and the prevailing view of what is acceptable police behaviour. The Supreme Court’s
practice is crucial when the Bureau decides
whether an action by a public official is
punishable.
The general rules concerning the
8

application of force by the police are laid
out in § 6 of the Police Act with detailed
guidelines given in §§ 3-1 and 3-2 first
part of the police directive. Central to
this is that the police have access to
applying force in dealing with the public,
but that the application of force must be
regarded in relation to the general principle of proportionality as stated in the
Police Act § 6 second par.:
“The means employed must be necessary
and commensurate with the gravity of the
situation, the purpose of the action and
the circumstances in general”, cf. fourth
par.: “The police may apply such force
as is necessary and appropriate in the
performance of their duties.”

The Norwegian Bureau for the Investigation of Police Affairs: Annual Report 2008

When assessing whether there exists
a gross lack of judgement, the course of
duty may appear as a clearly qualified
deviation from a justifiable and proper
course of action. In order for the circumstances to be covered by General Civil
Penal Code § 325 no. 1, the Supreme
Court has stated that it requires: “A qualified censurable act that results in strong
reproaches for a lack of care and
attention.” Reference is often made to
the Supreme Court’s decision included in
Rt. 1986 side 670.
Whether performance of duty has been
unfitting must rest on a concrete judgment.
Not any unseemly act can be characterised
as unfitting. Reference is made to the
Supreme Court’s ruling in Rt. 1995 page
1195, where the court’s majority has
stated that it shall take a great deal before
General Civil Penal Code § 325 no. 3 is
applied. Moreover: “For police officers as
for other officials latitude must be given
before one can establish that poor execution of work represents a criminal act.”
On the police’s use of force, the Supreme
Court inter alia in Rt. 1995 page 661

Cases in 2008
The Norwegian Bureau for the Investigation of Police Affairs has in
2008 brought 17 cases before the District Courts, of which 13 resulted
in convictions.
The Bureau has in 2008 conducted 7 cases in the Court of Appeal and
succeeded in getting its primary plea accepted in 3 of the cases.
The Bureau has in 2008 brought one case before the Supreme Court.
The Supreme Court rejected the Bureau’s appeal in a case where a police
officer was charged with causing actual bodily harm. (Rt. 2008 p. 696).

Cases from 2005 to 2007
The Norwegian Bureau for the Investigation of Police Affairs has from
2005 to 2007 conducted 28 cases in the District Courts, of which 22
resulted in convictions.
The Bureau has from 2005 to 2007 conducted 7 cases in the Court of
Appeal and succeeded in getting its primary plea accepted in 4 of the cases.
The Bureau has between 2005 and 2007 brought 3 cases before the
Supreme Court:
The Supreme Court set aside the Court of Appeal’s acquittal in a case
where a police officer was charged with causing actual bodily harm.
(Rt. 2007 p. 1172)
The Supreme Court quashed the Court of Appeal’s conviction in a case
where an officer was charged with causing actual bodily harm.
(Rt. 2007 p. 1473)
The Supreme Court set aside the Court of Appeal’s acquittal in a case
where a police officer was charged with having written a report containing
false information. (Rt. 2007 p. 1663).

has given its approval to the following
statement from the first instance Court’s
judgment in the same case that: ”… there
is cause to underline that the police is an
organisation that is permitted to exercise
the use of force on citizens without this
automatically resulting in criminal proceedings. This is absolutely essential for
the police to be able to fulfil their role as
keepers of public order, and it is generally
accepted that the police must exercise the
use of force as deemed necessary in order
to carry out their duties. Judgements
must be made there and then and the
police must be given latitude when events
and actions are evaluated retrospectively.”
In Rt. 2003 page 948, the Supreme Court
has given its approval to the following
statement from the Court of Appeal’s
judgment in the same case:

made by the officer in question in
situations that can be very difficult
to deal with, and therefore to some
extent room must be given for
errors of judgement without it
being thereby established that the
officer concerned is guilty of any
punishable offence.”
The Supreme Court has upheld this
view in its ruling rendered in
Rt. 2007 page 1172.
The outcome of the handling of the
Bureau’s cases in the courts shows
that the Norwegian Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs is
not reluctant to prosecute cases.

“It is nevertheless clear that the decision
of whether force shall be used rests to a
large degree on discretionary judgments

The Norwegian Bureau for the Investigation of Police Affairs: Annual Report 2008

9

Frequent breaches of confidentiality
From 2005 to 2008, the Norwegian Bureau for the Investigation
of Police Affairs received 248 reports of breaches of confidentiality.
A total of 42 breaches of confidentiality resulted in fines or indictments.
As with other public employees, the police
are bound by a duty of secrecy.
Maintaining secrecy includes inter alia
ensuring that an outsider does not get to
know about anyone’s dealings with the
police. Breach of confidentiality is often
related to criminal proceedings.

unlawful gain or if for such a purpose he
in any other way uses information that is
subject to a duty of secrecy, he shall be
liable to imprisonment for a term not
exceeding three years. The same applies
when there are other especially aggravating circumstances.”

Breach of confidentiality is punishable
pursuant to § 121 of the General Civil
Penal Code: “Any person who wilfully or
through gross negligence violates a duty
of secrecy which in accordance with any
statutory provision or valid directive is
a consequence of his service or work for
any state or municipal body shall be
liable to fines or imprisonment for a term
not exceeding six months. If he commits
such breach of duty for the purpose of
acquiring for him or another person an

Police records, duty logs and criminal
proceedings contain a great deal of sensitive information. Duty of secrecy is therefore important for ensuring the protection
of personal information, public safety
interests and as regards the securing of
evidence. It is also important from a point
of view of maintaining trust in the police
that officers act correctly in accordance
with rules concerning duty of secrecy.
The Norwegian Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs receives

Breaches of confidentiality
40
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Number of reports concerning breaches
of confidentiality that have resulted in
penal sanction.
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numerous reports concerning breaches
of confidentiality by police employees.
The motives for failing to uphold a duty
of secrecy are many. Typical situations
include:
1. An employee in the police force violates
his duty of secrecy in order to prevent a
crime taking place, for example by giving
information to parents about who their
teenage son/daughter is hanging out with.
2. An employee in the police violates his
duty of secrecy by giving information to
the media.
3. An employee in the police gives confidential information to persons with links
to criminal circles.
Cases that involve breaches of confidentiality can be difficult cases for the Bureau
to solve.

Cases in 2008 involving leaks of information
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A police lieutenant was indicted by the
Bureau for the Investigation of Police
Affairs for having placed two colleagues
at risk by informing by letter a known,
and presumably, dangerous criminal of
their participation in an armed police
action against the same person. The
lieutenant was sentenced by the District
Court to 45 days and deprived of the
right to hold a position in the police force.

A police inspector was fined NOK
5,000
for breach of confidentiality. The insp
ector
was contacted by a person who knew
that the police had received a repo
rt of
concern about him and wanted to
know
who had submitted the report. The
inspector looked up the case in police log
and
passed on the name of the informa
nt.
The fine was accepted.
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A police lawyer was fined NOK 6,000
by
the Bureau for the Investigation of Polic
e
Affairs for breach of confidentiality by
having supplied information to a Christian
organisation of an indictment against
an
employee in one of the organisation’s
companies. The lawyer found out abou
t
the indictment through a conversation
with a public prosecutor he knew. The
information was passed on without the
public prosecutor, who was responsibl
e
for the case, knowing about it and at a
time when the indictment was not publ
ic
knowledge. The police lawyer had noth
ing
to do with case in question. The police
lawyer refused to accept the fine. The
District Court fined him the same amount.
The Court of Appeals upheld the Distr
ict
Court’s decision.
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A police inspector was fined NOK 4,000
for breach of confidentiality. The inspector
gave information to the steering committee of the kindergarten to which he sent
his child about one of the kindergarten
assistant’s relationship with the police.
The fine was accepted.
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High-speed vehicle pursuits and shunting
According to the Director of Public Prosecution’s circular no. 03/2006,
it is only reports of vehicle pursuits that result in serious injury or death
which are mandatory for the police to send to the Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs for processing.

The question of possible criminal liability for police officers
in connection with high-speed vehicle pursuits that result in
death or serious injury raises a number of difficult issues.
Pursuing vehicles is an approved method of policing regulated
by directives from the Norwegian Police Directorate. As in
many other operative situations, the police when pursuing
vehicles must make difficult judgements there and then,
and in accordance with legislation and judicial precedent the
situation would have to be extremely serious indeed for criminal
liability to be concluded in hindsight. The Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs has in various decisions pointed
out that there could be a need for a fresh look at the regulations.
High-speed car pursuits can involve considerable human loss.
There have been several cases in Norway in recent years
where high-speed car chases have resulted in the death or
serious injury of the suspects being pursued and/or other road
users. In many cases, vehicle pursuits are initiated on the basis
of traffic offences and everyday crime. The Bureau has in
several cases, therefore, posed the question as to whether it
was implicitly necessary to initiate and implement the pursuit
in the first place.
The risk involved in vehicle pursuits is often high. This is also
clear from SINTEF’s survey from 2000: Vurdering av politiets
forfølgelseskjøring. Dybdeanalyse av 44 biljakter [Analysis of
police vehicle pursuits – an in-depth analysis of 44 car chases]
(Report no. STF 22 A00563). The Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs has in 2008 investigated two
vehicle pursuits that resulted in fatalities.
12
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The Director of Public Prosecutions has reversed the Bureau’s
decision to drop two cases where the police have used shunting as a method to stop motorists who fail to stop when
requested. Shunting involves the police using their car to force
the other vehicle off the road. This method is not regulated in
the police directive.
The first case involved a police officer who used his vehicle to
stop two youths on a moped. The moped was unregistered
and presumed stolen. One of the youths was not wearing
a crash helmet. When the moped turned off down a public
footpath the police car followed and stopped the youths by
shunting them from behind. The moped was shunted 6-10
metres and ended up on its side, and the youths sustained
minor grazes. The patrol officer was fined for violating
General Civil Penal Code § 325, first part no. 1 and Road
Traffic Act § 3, cf. § 31, first part. The officer refused to accept
the fine and the case went to court. The District Court fined
him NOK 5,000. An appeal by the officer over application of
the law was dismissed by the Court of Appeal. An appeal
against the Court of Appeal’s decisions was not allowed to
reach the Supreme Court.
The second case involved a police officer who observed
a suspect dealing in drugs outside a school. The individual
rode off on his bicycle and the officer gave pursuit in his car.
On a paved footpath alongside a quay, the police car shunted
the suspect off his bicycle. The suspect received grazes to his
hands, knees and shoulder.

Serious accidents in connection with
high-speed vehicle pursuits (a selection)
March 2005

A patrol tried to stop a motorist who at 3 o’clock in the morning
drove the wrong way round a roundabout. The driver (24)
refused to acknowledge the police’s signal to stop and sped
away. After a chase that lasted 3 km the suspect crashed into
a concrete wall at the entrance to a tunnel and subsequently
died from his injuries. He was not under the influence of
neither alcohol nor drugs.

April 2007

At around 3 o’clock one afternoon a police officer observed
an old Volvo being driven recklessly. The vehicle lacked a rear
number plate. The driver (23) refused to stop and tried to
make a getaway. After a chase that lasted 2 km the suspect hit
a cyclist. The cyclist (43) died from the injuries. The driver
had been drinking.

April 2008

At around 10 o’clock one morning a patrol observed a man
driving a car whom they knew did not have a valid driver’s
licence. The driver (36) failed to acknowledge the police’s
signal to stop and tried to drive away from the patrol. After
a chase that lasted 9 km the driver lost control and smashed
into a tree. The man was killed instantly. He had been driving
under the influence of amphetamines and other drugs.

May 2007
The officer was fined NOK 10,000 for violating General Civil
Penal Code § 325 no. 1, § 228, first part and Road Traffic
Act § 3, cf. § 31, first part, which he refused to pay. The
District Court ordered him to pay the fine and also court costs.

At 8 o’clock one evening, a UP [Central Mobile Police Force]
patrol took pursuit of a motorcyclist driving at high-speed
along the E6 in Akershus. The motorcyclist sped away from
the patrol but they caught up with him again as he entered
a tunnel under the Oslo fjord. The police in the next district
were notified and set up a semi road block. The motorcyclist
sped through and a new pursuit took place. The motorcyclist
subsequently crashed into a car that turned left across his path.
The motorcyclist (19) sustained serious injuries included paralysis of an arm and a leg. There was a woman and five children
in the car that was hit. None of them was injured in the collision.

March 2008

Around 3 o’clock one morning a patrol gave pursuit to a car
being driven at a very high speed and which failed to acknowledge the police’s signal to stop. As the suspect was considered
to be driving dangerously, the police decided to hold back.
The driver (18) momentarily lost control of his vehicle, left
the road and rolled over. The driver died from head injuries.
He was under the influence of alcohol and marijuana.

The Norwegian Bureau for the Investigation of Police Affairs: Annual Report 2008

13

Corruption is harmful to society
Corruption is extremely damaging in terms of the public’s trust in
the impartiality and integrity of public officials, and breaks down the
very fabric of society. Corruption is disloyal and dishonest behaviour.

To expose and punish corruption is
essential for maintaining social order and
public confidence in the public administration. Politically, corruption is a threat
to democracy and basic rules of law.
Corruption is not only about bribery,
it is also a form of abuse of power. There
is often a floating, diffuse boundary between that which is considered illegal use
of privilege and that which is regarded as
questionable, but not illegal, use or misuse
of office. Where, for example, is the difference between instant, economic reward
for doing someone a favour, and the
building up of dependency and debt of
gratitude by someone who can cash it
in later?
A broad and well-known definition of
corruption is that used by The World
Bank: “Corruption is the abuse of public
office for private gain.” In 1999,
PricewaterhouseCoopers defined corruption in its report “Corruption in Norway”
as follows: “A favour performed in order
to create a hidden dependency or promise
of such dependency in order to influence
an action or omission by the receiver.”
Norway signed the Council of Europe’s
Criminal Law Convention on Corruption
of 27.01.99. The Norwegian General
Civil Penal Code §§ 276a and 276b
represent a special anti-corruption provision
that satisfy the requirements derived from
the Council of Europe convention. The
provision is designed as an effective legal
means in the fight against corruption.
General Civil Penal Code § 276a regulates what is punishable corruption:
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“Any person who
a) for himself or others person requests
or receives an improper advantage or
accepts an offer thereof in connection
with a position, office or assignment, or
b) gives or offers any person an improper
advantage in connection with a position,
office or assignment, shall be liable to a
penalty for corruption.
Position, office or assignment in the first
paragraph also means a position, office
or assignment in a foreign country.
The penalty for corruption shall be fines
or imprisonment for a term not exceeding
three year. Any person who aids and
abets such an offence shall be liable to
the same penalty.”
Pursuant to § 276b of the General Civil
Penal Code, gross corruption shall be
punishable by imprisonment for a term
not exceeding ten years. In deciding
whether the act of corruption is gross
emphasis shall be placed inter alia on
whether the act is committed by or
towards a public official or someone else
with breach of the special trust that follows as a result of his position, office or
assignment, if it has resulted in considerable financial gain, or if incorrect accounting information, falsely prepared accounting documentation or incorrect financial statements have been noted.
The Bureau for the Investigation of Police
Affairs has assessed cases where corruption has been an issue. These have been
cases where a police officer has supplied
confidential information to persons linked to criminal circles for personal gain,
or stolen, for example, passport documents for delivery to a human trafficker
for payment. In such cases, the officers
have been convicted for breaches of provisions other than the corruption provision
in the General Civil Penal Code.
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Illegal entry
In 2008, and police officer was convicted
in the District Court for corruption. The
officer helped has wife’s sister to enter
Norway illegally, despite knowing that
she had supplied the Norwegian authorities with false personal details and that
she had previously been denied a visitor’s
visa. He had abused his position at a
local police station to process and grant
her application for a residency permit,
despite that fact that he knew that the
applicant was his wife’s sister and that
he had acted outside his zone of responsibility. He gave his sister-in-law an improper
unfair advantage. The officer was relieved of his duties in the police force.

Favours to a prisoner
In June 2009, a serious case of corruption
will be brought before the court. In
autumn the previous year, two policemen
were charged with violating the General
Civil Penal Code’s § 276b, first part,
cf. second part, cf. § 276a, first part (a)
(gross corruption), etc. The allegations
referred to collaboration between the two
officers and a businessman. The charges
involved inter alia that in connection
with the businessman serving a sentence,
the officers had collected him from prison. The businessmen was allowed to
go free to be with his wife and run his
business.

Reports of racism
When a case is registered with the Bureau for the Investigation
of Police Affairs the report contains no information about the
informer’s nationality or ethnic background. On this point
the Bureau follows the same standard registering reports as the
police. The statistics are based on the situation reported and
to which penal provisions the investigation and decision relate.
This means that the statistics in themselves are insufficient
to indicate the scope or content of reports on racism or
discrimination.
Hateful, racist or discriminatory statements made in public
can be prosecuted pursuant to the General Civil Penal Code’s
§ 135a, but judicial precedent shows that out of consideration
for the right to freedom of expression it requires a lot before the
regulation is applied. In 2008 the Bureau for the Investigation
of Police Affairs decided upon four cases pursuant
to General Civil Penal Code § 135a. One of the
cases involved drawings at a police station,
two involved a police officer’s behaviour and
statements, and one terminology used in
a police report.
The General Civil Penal Code’s provision
concerning improper behaviour on duty
covers behaviour or language that that is
regarded as racist, prejudiced or discriminatory by the offended person reporting
the case. 2008 saw one such case brought
before the courts.

The Bureau for the Investigation of Police Affairs believed
that a custody officer had acted improperly when he said
“you’re acting like a monkey boy” to a dark-skinned prisoner.
The District Court acquitted the officer. The court found the
phrase worthy of criticism but not punishable. Weight was
given to the fact that the phrase was a reaction to the prisoner’s
bad behaviour and characterised his behaviour and not the
individual. The court deemed that the phrase was not racist.
Cases reported in relation to the penal provisions concerning
gross misjudgement in the course of duty or office may also
involve direct or indirect allegations of discriminatory behaviour. Such cases must be decided in relation to the fundamental
terms of office or course of duty in general. The challenge is
to investigate the cases so that it becomes evident whether
someone has acted in breach of the regulations
because of discriminatory attitudes or motives.
The Bureau’s criminal case directive states that
reports of allegations of racism shall be prioritised. This means inter alia that in such
cases detailed clarifications relating to the
report shall be gathered more often than in
other cases.
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Police use of handcuffs
The Bureau for the Investigation of Police Affairs has in several
cases in 2008 found reason to criticise the police’s use of
handcuffs, etc. The police directive states that handcuffs may
only be used on persons who make violent threats or act
violently during arrest, searching or transportation or where
the situation justifies concern about the person using violence
or fleeing. Otherwise, handcuffs may be used on people who
try to hurt themselves or tamper with evidence. Handcuffs
may not be used as “protective equipment” based on general
experience or observations. There must be a tangible,
substantiated danger that the person may suddenly attack
or hurt himself.
In interviews with the Bureau, several officers have stated that
handcuffs are always used during transport or that handcuffs
are used because one “never knows what people are capable
of”. The use of handcuffs based on such reasons is in breach
of the regulations. The Bureau notes that the police in cities
have the lowest threshold for using handcuffs. This is probably
because the police in rural areas encounter fewer tense situations and have more knowledge and a better overview of the
people they have to deal with.
The Bureau has handled several cases that involve the use of
special restraint devices such as handcuffs and strait-jackets
on persons under police arrest. In one case that involved an
individual being handcuffed behind his back in a cell for more
than four hours, the Bureau found reason to ask why the
prisoner had been kept in handcuffs for such a long time.
Based on the information available the case concerning the
prisoner’s threatening behaviour was dropped, but was sent to
the Chief of Police for an administrative assessment of whether
there was need for more detailed instructions or guidelines
concerning the use of handcuffs while under arrest. The
Bureau expressed its opinion that only in exceptional circumstances should handcuffs be used in arrest. It was also pointed
out that with the use of restraint devices during arrest, the
prisoner ought to be checked more frequently than every half
an hour.
In connection with the handling of a case that involved the
use of a strait-jacket, the Bureau found it expedient to
enquire with the Police Directorate if there was need
for a separate directive for the use of strait-jackets
and straps. In the letter, reference was made inter
alia to the fact that § 4-8 of the Mental Health
Care Act contains very strict criteria for the
use of mechanical restraints that prevents
a person’s freedom of movement, including
the use of belts and straps. The Police
Directorate implemented surveys in all the
police districts to ascertain the scope of use
of such restraint devices on prisoners in
arrest and in April 2008 issued provisional
guidelines for the use of strait-jackets and
straps.
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The Bureau for the Investigation of Police Affairs has so far
found no reason to penalise the police for unlawful use of
handcuffs. The concrete judgement exercised has not been of
such a qualified censurable nature to warrant criminal prosecution.

International cooperation
Since 2006 the Bureau for the Investigation of
Police Affairs has participated in a cooperation
between European services – EPAC (European
Partners Against Corruption) – with the
same sphere of operation as the Bureau
(Police Oversight Bodies) and
Anti-Corruption Authorities.

In 2008, the Bureau participated in two
working groups in EPAC; the working
group for preparation of the EPAC annual
conference and the working group for
drawing up of routines for cooperation
and exchange of personnel. The
Norwegian Bureau for the Investigation
of Police Affairs attended the 8th EPAC
Conference 2008 in Manchester,
England, hosted by the Independent
Police Complaint Commission (IPCC).
The theme for the conference was
“Integrity: A European Dialogue”.
The conference had focus on rulings
emerging from the European Court of
Human Rights concerning investigations
against the police, requirements for effectiveness, trust, social dialogue and objectivity. The Director of the Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs held a speech
about the Bureau and its future challenges.
The Bureau finds this cooperation extremely useful. A number of European
countries have or are close to establishing
independent services organised outside
the police.

Discussions with European colleagues
have shown that the challenges and
problems faced by the Bureau are identical
with those in other countries. In particular:
• The need for good skills/routines for
investigating quickly, efficiently and
thoroughly cases where persons have
been seriously injured or died in connection with the police’s course of duty.
• Criticism of investigations and the low
number of prosecutions, etc.
• Recruiting
• Large percentage of cases dropped
without investigation
The Bureau has visited its Swedish
counterpart, Riksenheten för Polismål.
Work is under way to establish a more
permanent Nordic cooperation for exchanging experiences, and a meeting of
representatives from the Nordic units is
planned for 2009.

Bureau for the Investigation of Police
Affairs. In spring 2008, the Bureau gave
a lecture at a seminar arranged by the
Council of Europe’s Commissioner of
Human Rights entitled: “Police complaints
mechanisms: Ensuring independence and
effectiveness”. The main theme of the
lecture was the Bureau’s role as an independent prosecuting authority. The way
the Bureau was organised attracted considerable interest. The Norwegian Bureau
for the Investigation of Police Affairs is
the only investigative body in Europe
with its own integrated and independent
prosecuting authority. The report from
the seminar is found at www.coe.int
(reference CommDH (2008) 16).

Denmark is studying a new organisational model and in this connection has
been in touch with the Norwegian

Collaborative Police Oversight Bodies in Europe
Belgium:
England:
Ireland:
Netherlands:
Northern
Scotland:
Sweden:
Hungary:
Austria:

Committee Police (Committee P)
Independent Police Complaint Commission (IPCC)
Garda Siochána Ombudsman Commission (GSOC)
Dutch Rijksrecherche
Ireland: Police Ombudsman for Northern Ireland
Police Complaints Commission for Scotland Office
Riksenheten för polismål
Independent Police Complaint Commission
Federal Bureau for Internal Affairs (BIA)

Norwegian Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs
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More cases and quicker processing
Despite an increasing number of reports,
the Bureau for the Investigation of
Police Affairs has reduced the time
spent processing cases by 50% since
2006. This is mainly attributed to more
staff and better organisation.
For cases concluded in 2008, the
Bureau had an average processing time
of 153 days or 5 months,

which matches the target set for 2008.
The average time for processing cases in
2007 was 202 days (6.6 months) and in
2006 was 296 days (9.7 months). In
2008, the Bureau has registered 1,017
new reports and in the same period dealt
with 1,367 reports (805 cases).

a comparison of these statistics shows
that the Bureau today has developed to
a level that will enable the organisation to
deal with the foreseeable volume of cases.

Even though the demand on resources in
a case varies considerably,

Quicker processing (total days)

Total reports received
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150
100

940

73
207

978

900
129

50

1017

920

43

880

110

904

860

0

840
2006

2007

Final decision		

2008

2006

2007

2008

Investigation

Subject

2008

Time from receipt of case to final decision
153 days
Cases received
799 cases
Reports received
1017 reports
Concluded cases
805 cases
Decisions to prosecute (indictment, prosecution, penal sanction)
91 reports
Complaints to the Director of Public Prosecutions
126 cases
Total interviews
1392 interviews

2007
202
787
978
846
84
136
1382

days
cases
reports
cases
reports
cases
interviews

2006
296
703
904
621
101
104
1147

days
cases
reports
cases
reports
cases
interviews

39 per cent of cases dropped without investigation
The purpose of investigating a case is
to obtain all the information necessary
to enable a decision to be made on
whether or not to press charges, and
serves as a preparation for an eventual
prosecution of the case in the courts.
The question of whether or not to
investigate a case requires professional
judgement. In assessing whether a case
should be investigated or not, emphasis
is placed inter alia on factors such as
probability and objectivity. The practice of the Bureau is such that the
threshold for initiating an investigation
is set low.
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Many reports contain insufficient information to provide reasonable grounds for
implementing an investigation. The reasons
for this are many. Some complainants are
convinced that an act committed by the
police is punishable even though the law
says it is entirely lawful. The Bureau also
receives a number of reports where the
motive is clearly to hinder the police’s
work in an ongoing investigation. Some
reports are also clearly irrelevant or completely groundless.
The statistics for 2008 show that 39%
of the reports received were dismissed
because of a lack of reasonable grounds
for implementing an investigation.
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This is down from 51% in 2007. Simply
because a report is dismissed on these
grounds does not mean that it has not
been thoroughly assessed.
In the majority of cases, documents relating
to the police’s prosecution of the complainant (“the mirror case”) are retrieved
and studied. In many cases, in addition
to going through the report the Bureau is
also interested in obtaining a detailed
account from the complainant himself.
The Bureau provides a written statement
as to why the report is dismissed.

The percentage of cases resulting in fines or indictment is stable
Criticism has been aimed at the Bureau
for the Investigation of Police Affairs
because not enough cases have resulted in
penal sanction. In this context it is important to point out that the Bureau’s task is
to investigate cases and decide on whether
or not to prosecute in accordance with
the framework set out by legislation and
judicial precedent. Through legislation
the police have wide powers and in many
areas legislators have set a relatively high
threshold in terms of being able to conclude with criminal liability. Judicial
precedence has also determined that the
police shall be granted latitude when
being assessed retrospectively whether

the opinion that this can be proved in
court. Of the 1,367 reports processed
in 2008, 91 resulted in positive decisions to prosecute in the form of fines,
indictment, or waiver of prosecution.
A total of 37 individuals or enterprises
were imposed fines, sent to summary
trail, indicted or granted waiver of
prosecution in 2008.

a criminal act has been committed during
the course of duty. Emphasis is placed
inter alia on the fact that the police often
have a duty to tackle confusing and difficult situations. The Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs must assess
each case individually and in accordance
with the principles for good prosecuting
practice. This means inter alia that any
reasonable doubt about actual circumstances of significance for liability to
punishment – in the Bureau’s cases, as in
other criminal cases – shall fall in the
suspect’s favour. Indictment shall not be
taken out unless the investigator is convinced about culpability and is of

A brief description of all cases that
have resulted in fines, summary trial
(on full confession), indictment or waiver
of prosecution in 2008 is provided on the
Bureau’s website: www.spesialenheten.no

The commonest violations of the law
The commonest offences/breaches
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Gross misjudgement in the course
course of duty/improper behaviour
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Breach of confidentiality
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Abuse of authority

2007

12

15

0

Gross embezzlement

2008

Examples of cases dropped without
investigation:
A person reports the police for torture by
the systematic use of laser beams, radio
waves, and chemicals in the air and
water. The laser beams and radio waves
have resulted in pains in the head, eyes,
kidneys, liver and lungs.

A police officer reports a Chief
Constable
for gross misjudgement in the
course of
duty for having reported him to
the Bureau
for the Investigation of Police Affa
irs.
officer for
A person reports a police
e police had
blocking a footpath. Th
footpath in
the
taking up positions on
trol.
con
ffic
tra
a
connection with
A person reports a policewoman for
showing him pornographic images during
an interview. The images were evidence in
the police’s prosecution of the individual
and of key importance to the interview.

A person mentioned in the police
district’s duty log for 30 calls and assignments concerning psychiatry, breaches of
the peace, noise, domestic disturbance
and insulting telephone calls, reports the
police for harassment.

The Norwegian Bureau for the Investigation of Police Affairs: Annual Report 2008

19

Statistics

Case processing and methodology
The preparatory works for the establishment of the Bureau for the Investigation
of Police Affairs presuppose that the
processing of cases in the unit shall
take place in two levels and that the
Bureau chief shall not participate in or
provide detailed guidance for the work
carried out by the departments for
investigation. When a case is regarded
as being adequately investigated, the
departments for investigation provide
a written recommendation or proposal.
The proposal is written by a permanently employed legal practitioner or
one of the lawyers on secondment.
All recommendations and decisions in
the Bureau for the Investigation of
Police Affairs are substantiated by valid
argumentation. Substantiating recommendations and decisions in written
reports is time consuming but is considered to provide valuable information

to both the complainant and the accused.
In some instances, the Bureau’s grounds
would also act as a guideline for the police
in areas where there could be need for
a review of routines/practice.
In a number of cases, the Bureau has
criticised the police’s or prosecuting
authority’s performance in the course of
duty even though criminal liability is not
concluded. An open and transparent
investigative and decision-making process
is important in order to fulfil Norway’s
obligations in accordance with the
European Convention on Human Rights.
The Council of Europe Commissioner for
Human Rights has promoted the Bureau’s
reasoned prosecution decision-making
process as an example of good practice
for fulfilling this obligation.

the Investigation of Police Affairs and can
give instructions concerning the initiation,
implementation and cessation of an investigation. The Director of Public
Prosecutions also deals with complaints
against decisions made by the Bureau,
cf. the Criminal Procedure Act § 59a.
In its work, the Bureau may employ all
lawful methods of investigation. The
gathering of evidence in the Bureau’ cases
primarily involves interviewing the complainant, witnesses and the accused.
In the majority of cases reported to the
Bureau for the Investigation of Police
Affairs, the complainant is usually already
under criminal investigation by the police.
“Speilsak” [mirror case] is a term use in
police case documents in criminal
proceedings against the complainant.

The Director of Public Prosecutions is
technically in charge of the Bureau for

In the overviews below, the Bureau for the Investigation of Police Affairs aims to highlight the measures and methods used in
connection with the examination/investigation of cases where members of the police and prosecuting authority are reported/
suspected of committing a criminal act in the course of duty.

No. of police interviews
Mirror cases
Assistance from Kripos
Assistance from Økokrim
Post-mortem examinations
Remand in custody
Arrests
Judicial examinations
Reports from Institute of Forensic Science
Retrieved medical reports
Searches conducted
Communication control

2008

2007

2006

1392
533
13
3
4
1
3
2
1
32
6
1

1382
605
27
3
5
2
6
1
7
32
7

1147
424
7
0
4
2
3
1
1
19
4

In addition to the methods quantified above, other measures include the retrieval of documents, duty logs and audio logs
from the police, telecom data from telecom operators, bank account details, etc.
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Who reported the cases in 2008?
The following overview shows who submitted reports in cases decided in 2008.
The overview also includes cases where
the Bureau has initiated investigations
(involving serious injury or death)

pursuant to § 34-6, second part, of the
prosecuting directive. In cases where
decisions to investigate have been made it
is the police district which is counted as
reporter. Among the cases decided in

Who

2008, there are 9 cases where the
Bureau has found cause to initiate
investigations without a prior complaint from the aggrieved party or
report from the police district.

Total cases in 2008 % Total cases in 2007 % Total cases in 2006 %

The Bureau’s own initiative
The police district
The aggrieved party
The aggrieved party’s lawyer
Others
Total

9
1
79
9
617
75
90
11
30
4
825		

14
2
127
15
587
68
107
12
28
3
863		

9
59
464
64
37
726

1
9
73
10
7

In cases concluded in 2007, 79% of those who submitted reports are men and 21% are women.

Who was reported in 2008?
The overview shows the category of employment and (partly) office of employment
for persons involved in cases that were

Who

decided by the Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs in 2008.
86 % of the cases involve policemen/

Total reported in 2008 %

Police officers (male and female)
Police lawyers
Public prosecutors
The Direcotr General of Public Prosecution
Civilians working with the police
Others (incl. police districts/enterprises and Chief of Police)
Total

1013
77
116
9
23
2
5
0
15
1
143
11
1315		

Total reported in 2007

policewomen, 13 % are with the
prosecuting authority and 1 % civilian
employees in the police force.

% Total reported in 2006 %

1049
80
133
10
21
2
3
0
9
1
94
7
1309		

669
69
12
2
7
73
832

80
8
1
0
1
10

Interview:
Interviews are conducted
under controlled conditions,
using sound recording.
The investigator thereafter
writes a summary of the
interview.

The Norwegian Bureau for the Investigation of Police Affairs: Annual Report 2008

21

Statistics

Summary of cases registered in 2008
It is important to emphasise that the
nature of the allegations stated in the
table are based on the complainant’s
interpretation of what type of punishable
offence has taken place. When the

Nature of allegation

investigation is complete, the code for
type of offence could be changed in
connection with the final decision made.

Total

Illegal abuse of power
80
Illegal keeping in custody
13
Illegal search
14
Breach of confidentiality
81
Dishonesty in course of duty
43
Drug violations
6
Sexual offences
3
Crime of profit
29
Gross misjudgement in course of duty 287
Improper behaviour
10
Dereliction of duty
26
Traffic offences
52
		

Comments

E.g. false reporting, false statements, etc.

Cases here will also include abuse of power

38 of the cases involve careless driving, whereof 31 of the
cases involved personal injuries and/or material damages.

Cases sent to Chief Constables
for administrative evaluation
In 2008, the Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs has sent
32 cases to Chief Constables or the
head of a special body for administrative evaluation. These are cases where
circumstances have arisen that warrant
the case to be administratively assessed.
This involves, for example, cases where
the Bureau believes there are grounds
to consider disciplinary proceedings
against individuals or a review of
routines/guidelines.
All these cases are accessible here:
www.spesialenheten.no
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Emergency turn outs
A number of cases received by the Bureau for the Investigation of Police
Affairs require an immediate response. The Bureau’s call line is serviced
outside normal working hours by a duty officer. The duty officer’s task
is to initiate immediate measures and call together the necessary personnel
from whatever they are doing to form an investigation team.
The Bureau has a nationwide responsibility and thus it is not always possible to attend a crime scene and
implement measures as quickly as one would like. As a rule, therefore, immediate evidence securing measures
must be carried out with assistance from the police. Police officers who take part in sharp-end actions must
often have to be isolated for some time before the Bureau’s team arrives to conduct the necessary interviews.
In the light of lessons learnt from
emergency turn outs and international
requirements for the initiation of
investigations of these types of events,
the Bureau for the Investigation of Police
Affairs will take up with the Royal
Ministry of Justice whether the Bureau’s
emergency turn out arrangements ought
to be strengthened.
In 2008, the Bureau turned out and
initiated immediate investigative measures
in 21 cases. The list below describes the
cases briefly. Pre-planned actions involving
arrest and searches are not included.

07.01.08: Sør-Trøndelag police district.
Fire in a cell at Trondheim police station.
An arrestee allowed to take a smoke
managed to conceal a lighter in his
trouser lining. Back in his cell he
proceeded to set fire to magazines.
07.01.08: Telemark police district.
A man is found dead at home. The night
before he had been held by the police for
being under the influence, and had been
driven home.
12.01.08: Follo police district.
In connection with the police’s arrests in
connection with the “lommemann” case,
information comes to light about possible breaches of confidentiality in the
police. Due to the nature of the case and
the possibility of clearing up the matter,
the Bureau decided to initiate an immediate investigation.
12.03.08: Haugaland and Sunnhordland
police district. Report from the Chief
Constable of a possible breach of confidentiality. An employee was suspected of
leaking information to an employer that

the police had been tipped off about the
use of illegal workers. Due to the nature
of the case and the possibility of clearing
up the matter quickly, the Bureau decided
to initiate an immediate investigation.
14.03.08: Helgeland police district.
High-speed pursuit at Sandnessjøen.
After the police had halted the pursuit,
the driver of the pursued vehicle lost
control, slewed off the road, rolled his
car, and subsequently died from his
injuries. He was found to be under the
influence.
10.04.08: Hordaland police district.
Traffic accident on the E39 at
Romarheim. A police motorcyclist
collided with an oncoming vehicle and
was killed instantly.
28.04.08: Agder police district.
A car chase ended with the driver of
the pursued vehicle losing control,
colliding with a tree, and being killed
instantly. He was found to be under the
influence.

04.05.08: Søndre Buskerud police district.
A person in police custody is rushed to
hospital with respiratory problems and
dies sometime later.
23.05.08: Sunnmøre police district.
Traffic accident on the Rv61 at
Strandabøen. A police car on an
emergency call out collides with an
oncoming vehicle. One person is
seriously injured in the accident.
15.06.08: Hordaland police district.
A young man, together with some
friends, climbed up onto a roof in
Bergen. When the police arrived and
called for him to come down he
jumped/fell 6 metres and was seriously
injured.
14.07.08: Telemark police district.
A man barricaded himself in his own
house, fired off shots inside the house,
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Emergency turn outs

and threatened the police with the
gun. After coming out he threatened
an official at close-quarters with
a revolver. A police officer fired a shot
and hit the man in the thigh.
24.07.08: Hordaland police district.
A man held for questioning by the
police in Bergen jumped out of the
window of the interview room and
hurt himself on landing. He had to
be taken to hospital.
09.08.08: Hordaland police district.
On arrival at work, an officer in the
police district was suspected by his
colleagues of being under the influence. He had driven to work.
26.08.08: Hordaland police district.
Collision during an emergency turn
out in Bergen.
07.09.08: Nordmøre and Romsdal
police district. An officer was accidentally shot in the foot by a colleague.
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The incident occurred in connection with
an assignment where the carrying of fire
arms had been ordered.
09.09.08: Søndre Buskerud police district.
A police motorcyclist on an emergency
turn out is seriously injured. The Bureau
investigated whether the officer in connection with the accident could have acted
in a way that involved criminal liability.
21.09.08: Follo police district.
A police car ran over a person who was
sitting or lying by the edge of the road.
The person ended up partly under the
vehicle and had to be taken to hospital.
27.09.08: Telemark police district.
A person on remand committed suicide
in Skien Prison. The Bureau initiated an
investigation to whether anyone from the
police, the prosecuting authority or prison
might have acted in a way that involved
criminal liability.
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20.10.08: Vestoppland police district.
Collision between a police vehicle and
a car. The driver of the car was seriously
injured.
28.10.08: Hordaland police district.
A patrol car on duty collided with
a truck. Several people were taken to
hospital.
13.11.08: Follo police district.
The Bureau received a report for the
Chief Constable that an officer was
suspected of stealing drugs. The
Bureau carried out an immediate
arrest and search.

The Norwegian Bureau for the Investigation
of Police Affairs – a two-tier organisation
The Norwegian Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs was
established with effect from 1 January
2005 and replaced the former SEFO
(De særskilte etterforskingsorganene for
politiet). The Bureau is organised in two
levels - one for investigation and one for
evaluating prosecution.
The Bureau is organised into three investigation divisions:
• Investigation Division East Norway
(located in Hamar and Oslo)
• Investigation Division West Norway
(located in Bergen)
• Investigation Division Mid-Norway
and North Norway (located in Trondheim)
The Director of the Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs, who has
overall administrative responsibility and
who decides on prosecution in all cases,
is located in Hamar.
The Bureau has 29 permanent employees
– 16 in Hamar, 4 in Trondheim,
4 in Bergen and 5 in Oslo. There are
9 permanent lawyers from 2009 – 5 with
the investigative divisions and 4 with the
Bureau chief. There are also 11 persons
assigned on a case-by-case basis.
The heads of Investigative Division
West Norway and Investigative division
Mid-Norway and North Norway are
lawyers on secondment.

The first appointments of persons assigned
to the organisation for a 4-year period
on secondment were made by the Royal
Ministry of Justice in 2004. New
appointments from 2009 were made
following advertising, interviews and
a general assessment of qualifications.
The Bureau received 102 applications
from persons wanting to serve with the
organisation. The final selection was
based inter alia on professional qualifications, suitability, an understanding of
the Bureau’s work, and the possibility
and willingness to prioritise working for
the organisation. The Bureau appointed
10 lawyers and a psychologist to office.
These are all linked to the investigative
divisions.
Tasks undertaken by the Bureau are
extremely demanding. In many instances,
the investigators face challenges that set
strict requirements for suitability and
professional qualifications. They must
have knowledge of the police organisation
and working methods and when necessary
must act with authority and confidence.
With recruitment, considerable emphasis
is placed on ensuring that actual candidates have the right attitude to the work
and are capable of acting impartially.

complete, one of the lawyers with the
investigative division (either one of the
permanently employed lawyers are one
on secondment) will submit a written
recommendation to the Bureau chief on
how the case ought to be decided. The
Director and his staff will then assess
the case anew before making a decision.
Members of staff on secondment have
a varied and extensive work experience and
their competence and experience are
invaluable for solving assignments. It is
important that they use their positions
to contribute to openness about the
Bureau’s work and that they actively and
critically participate in the development
of the system.
The Bureau for the Investigation of Police
Affairs regards it as particularly important that persons on secondment are
actively included in cases that involve the
police’s use of force and possible breaches
of human rights.

All cases in the Bureau are dealt with by
several members of staff and at two
levels. When the investigation of a case is
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The Leadership Group

Einar Drægebø, head of Investigation Division West Norway
Liv Øyen, head of Investigation Division East Norway
Jan Egil Presthus, Director of the Bureau for the Investigation of Police Affairs
Johan Martin Welhaven, Assistant Director of the Bureau for the Investigation of Police Affairs
Terje Aas, head of Investigative Division Mid-Norway and North Norway

Organisational chart

Administratively responsible to
the Ministry of Justice’s
Civil Department

Technically responsible to
the Director General of
Public Prosecutions

Director of the Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs

Investigation Division
West Norway

Investigation Division
East Norway

Investigation Division
Mid-Norway and
North Norway
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Investigation Division East Norway
visitor’s address: Grønnegata 82, Hamar
visitor’s address: Kirkegata 1-3, Oslo
Investigation Division West Norway
visitor’s address: Slottsgaten 3, Bergen
Investigation Division Mid-Norway and North Norway
visitor’s address: Kongens gate 30, Trondheim
The divisional offices in Oslo, Bergen and Trondheim are manned by investigators who will often be out on assignment.
Visitors should make appointments in advance. All divisions may be contacted through the following numbers and e-mail address.

Fax: +47 62 55 61 02 E-mail: post@spesialenheten.no
Postal address: PO Box 93, 2301 Hamar

www.spesialenheten.no

www.rim.no

Tel.: +47 62 55 61 00

